Order under section 102 (b) of the Insurance Act, 1938
Max New York Life Insurance Co. Ltd., (hereinafter referred to as the ‘Insurer’) having its Corporate Head office at 11th Floor, DLF square, Jacaranda Marg, DLF City, Phase II, Gurgaon – 122 002 was subjected to market conduct inspection by a team authorized by the Authority at their corporate office, between 30.7.07 and 3.8.07. On examining the report given by the team and the replies by the insurer, a  show cause notice dated 22.2.08 was issued for alleged violation of the section 64VB of the Insurance Act, 1938, section 6(2) of the IRDA (Insurance Advertisements and Disclosure) Regulations, 2000 and the guidelines for ULIPs issued vide circular 032/IRDA/Actl/Dec-2005, dated 21.12.05.
In terms of section 6 (2) of the IRDA (Insurance Advertisements and Disclosure) Regulations, 2000, the Insurer is required to approve display material of its corporate agent after scrutinizing the content. However, the Insurer has approved the material wherein an offer of 2% rebate was made by the corporate agent in violation of section 41 of the Insurance Act, 1938.
Under Clause-6 of the guidelines for ULIPs issued vide circular 032/IRDA/Actl/Dec-2005, dated 21.12.05, no loans shall be granted under unit linked insurance products. However, the insurer has paid loans on three unit linked policies in gross violation of the said guidelines.
The Authority vide their letter dated 22.2.08 issued show cause notice for the above violations to which the Insurer had replied vide their letter dated 14.3.08. The Insurer’s reply has been carefully examined and found not satisfactory.
The seriousness of the violations leading to approval of misleading publicity material and to payment of loans on ULIPs in violation of the Authority’s guidelines warrants stringent penalty.
The Authority, therefore, after considering the reply of the Insurer and the material on record, hereby imposes a penalty of Rs. 5,00,000/- (Rupees Five Lakhs Only) under section 102 (b) of the Insurance Act, 1938 for the aforesaid violations.

The Insurer is advised to comply with the Authority’s instructions within 10 days from the receipt of this letter.

Dated at Hyderabad on the 13th Day of May, 2008

Kunnel Prem

Consultant and Special Officer (Life)
